TAMIL NADU GENERATION AND DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION LIMITED

(ABSTRACT)

TANGEDCO – Conducting the Departmental Tests for the officials internally in TANGEDCO – Proposal approved by the Board – Prescribing new names for the tests – Amendments to Regulations 94 and 96 of Tamil Nadu Electricity Board Service Regulations - Issued.

(SECRETARIAT BRANCH)

(Per) FB TANGEDCO Proceedings No.42

Dated the 8th July, 2013.

Aani-24,

Thiruvalluvar Aandu 2044.

READ:

- 1. (Per) FB TANGEDCO Proceedings No.34 (SB), dated 03.07.2013.
- 2. (Per) FB TANGEDCO Proceedings No.35 (SB), dated 05.07.2013.

PROCEEDINGS:

In the Proceedings read above, it has been ordered that the Departmental Tests which are conducted by the Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission for certain categories, shall hereafter be conducted internally in TANGEDCO. Among other things, it has been ordered in the said Proceedings that necessary amendments to the Tamil Nadu Electricity Board Service Regulations will be issued in this regard, separately. A proposal to make amendments to this effect, has already been placed before the Board of TANGEDCO for its approval. The Board, in its 38th meeting held on 28.06.2013, approved the proposal to make suitable amendments to Tamil Nadu Electricity Board Service Regulations.

<u>2.</u> Accordingly, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 79(c) of the Electricity (Supply) Act, 1948 (Central Act 54 of 1948), read with section 185 of the Electricity Act, 2003 and G.O.Ms.No.100, Energy (B2) Department, dated 19.10.2010, the Tamil Nadu Generation and Distribution Corporation Limited (formerly Tamil Nadu Electricity Board) makes the following amendments to regulations 94 and 95 of the Tamil Nadu Electricity Board Service Regulations:-

AMENDMENTS.

In the said Regulations,

- I. in Annexure-III (referred to in regulation 94),
 - (<u>)(i)</u> under the heading "Board Office Secretariat Branch", against the post "Assistant Section Officers" in Column (1), for the expressions "Account Test for Subordinate Officers, Part-I" occurring in Column (3), the expressions "Departmental Accounts Test for Subordinate Officers", shall be substituted;
 - (ii) under the heading "BOARD OFFICE AUDIT BRANCH", against the post "Auditors" in Column (1),
 - (2), for the <u>expressions</u> "By promotion" in Column Subordinate Officers

- <u>Part-I" occurring in Column (3), the expressions</u> <u>"Departmental Accounts Test for Subordinate Officers", shall be substituted:</u>
- (<u>)(b)</u> in the Note thereunder, for the expressions "Account Test for Subordinate Officers Part-I", the expressions "Departmental Accounts Test for Subordinate Officers", shall be substituted.
- (a)(c) against the expressions "By appointment of Assistants in the Board Office Administrative Branch, Technical Branch and other Subordinate Offices" in Column (2), for the expressions "Account Test for Subordinate Officers Part-I" occurring in Column (3), the expressions "Departmental Accounts Test for Subordinate Officers" shall be substituted.
- (b)(d) against the expressions "Promotion from the category of Typists/Steno-Typist in Audit Branch" in Column (2), for the expressions "Account Test for Subordinate Officers Part-I" occurring in Column (3), the expressions "Departmental Accounts Test for Subordinate Officers", shall be substituted;

+.II. in regulation 96,

- (A) under sub-regulation (1) under clause (a),
 - (→(i) in Column (3) of the Table,
 - (<u>)(a)</u> against Sl.Nos.(1), (5) to (11), (12) and (14) in Column (1), for the expressions "Electricity Department Account Test", the expressions "Departmental Test for Technical Officers", shall be substituted;
 - (-)(b) against SI.No.(3) in Column (1), for the expressions "Departmental Test for Accounts Officer", the expressions "Departmental Test for Accounts Officers", shall be substituted;
 - (c) in Note under SI.Nos.(5) to (12) of the Table, for the expressions "Electricity Department Account Test", the expressions "Departmental Test for Technical Officers", shall be substituted;
- (A)(B) under sub-regulation (1) under clause (b),
 - (ii) (i) in Column (3) of the Table, against SI.Nos.1(i),(ii), 2(iii), 3 and 4 in Column (1), for the expressions "Account Test for Subordinate Officers Part-I", the expressions "Departmental Accounts Test for Subordinate Officers", shall be substituted;

- (ii) in the Note under the second proviso, for the expressions "Account Test for Subordinate Officers Part-I", the expressions "Departmental Accounts Test for Subordinate Officers", shall be substituted;
- (B)(C) under sub-regulation (2), in Column (3) of the Table,
 - (i) against SI.No.(i) and (iv), for the expressions "Account Test for Subordinate Officers Part-I", the expressions "Departmental Accounts Test for Subordinate Officers", shall be substituted;
 - (ii) against SI.No.(ii), for the expressions "Departmental Test for Pay and Accounts Officers", the expressions "Departmental Test for Internal Audit Officers", shall be substituted".
- <u>3.</u> The receipt of these proceedings shall be acknowledged in the slip enclosed.

(BY ORDER OF THE BOARD)

S.CHINNARAJALU, SECRETARY.

